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1. INTRODUCTION

The subject of this report is a dispute brought forward by Alberta under Article 1704
(Request for Panel) of the Agreement on Internal Trade (AIT)' regarding the federal
Bank Act-Cost of Borrowing (Banks) Regulations (CBR).

British Columbia and Québec joined Alberta in its dispute with Canada. The AIT allows
other Parties with a substantial interest in the matter in dispute to join the proceedings.?
A Panel was duly established under the provisions of the AIT. Its terms of reference are
to examine whether the measure at issue is inconsistent with the AIT.2 As provided in
paragraph 2 of Article 1707 (Report of Panel), the Panel report shall contain:

“(@) findings of fact;

(b) a determination, with reasons, as to whether the actual measure in question is
inconsistent with this Agreement;

(c) a determination, with reasons, as to whether the measure has impaired or would
impair internal trade and has caused or would cause injury; and

(d) recommendations, if requested by a disputing Party, to assist in resolving the
dispute.”

2. COMPLAINT PROCESS

In accordance with Article 809P4.2 (Consultations) of Chapter Eight (Consumer-
Related Measures and Standards), by letter dated December 20, 2002, Alberta formally
requested that Canada enter into consultations on the matter in question. Alberta cited
consultations on the matter that had already taken place between the two Parties, as
well as other consultations that had involved other Parties to the AIT. In light of such
consultations, Alberta requested that Canada agree to reduce the timeframes for two of
the steps under the Article 809P4 consultation process with a view to proceeding to the
final step in the process: a request for the assistance of the Ministers Responsible for
Consumer Affairs (MRCA). By letter dated January 7, 2003, Canada agreed that all of
the steps in the Article 809P4 consultation process prior to a request for the assistance
of the MRCA had been satisfied.

By letter dated February 11, 2003, Alberta formally requested the assistance of the
MRCA in resolving the matter. The Ministers met by conference call on May 12, 2003.
They were unable to resolve the matter but agreed to refer it to their Deputy Ministers

! Agreement on Internal Trade; Entered into force July 1, 1995. Unless otherwise specified

“Articles” and Annexes” refer to the articles and annexes of the AIT. A consolidated version of
the AIT is available on the website of the Internal Trade Agreement: www.intrasec.mb.ca.

2 Article 1704.9.
3 Article 1705.4.
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for further consideration. Deputy Ministers were given until June 11, 2003 to find a
solution to the dispute. On that date, the Deputy Ministers informed Ministers in writing
that they had been unable to find a solution.

By letter dated November 7, 2003, Alberta requested the establishment of a panel
under Article 1704 (Request for Panel).

A hearing of the Panel, which was open to the public, was held in Ottawa, Ontario on
March 15 and 16, 2004.

3. THE COMPLAINT#

Article 807 (Reconciliation of Consumer-Related Measures and Standards) obliges the
Parties, for the purposes of Article 405 (Reconciliation), to reconcile, to the greatest
extent possible, their respective consumer-related measures and standards listed in
Annex 807.1 (Reconciliation of Consumer-Related Measures and Standards).
Paragraphs 7 to 10 of Annex 807.1 specify that the Parties are obliged to adopt
harmonized legislation respecting cost of credit disclosure and identifies objectives that
the harmonized legislation must meet, the forms of credit to which it must apply, the
relevant federal legislation and the deadlines for completing negotiations on
harmonization and implementing the harmonized legislation.

The Agreement for Harmonization of Cost of Credit Disclosure Laws in Canada —
Drafting Template (HA) was negotiated by the Parties pursuant to Article 807 and
Annex 807.1. The HA was approved by the MRCA at their November 13, 1998
meeting. Alberta contends that the HA represents the Parties’ consensus on
reconciliation “to the greatest extent possible” with respect to cost of credit disclosure
legislation. Alberta alleges that the federal CBR adopted in September 2001 are
inconsistent with the AIT in that they deviate in at least two substantive ways from the
HA:

. they do not require the disclosure of the Annual Percentage Rate (APR)
for lines of credit; and

) they dispense with the requirement that a borrower obtain legal advice in
order to waive a two-day cost of credit disclosure on mortgages.

The complaints of Alberta, Québec and British Columbia are described more fully in their
respective submissions to the Panel which can be found on the Internal Trade Agreement
website: www.intrasec.mb.ca. The submissions are entitled: 1) Submission by the Complaining
Party, Government of Alberta, December 22, 2003 (hereinafter Alberta’s Submission); 2) Written
Submission from the Government of Québec, Intervening Party, January 22, 2004 (hereinafter
Québec’s Submission); 3) Submission by the Intervening Party, the Government of British
Columbia, January 23, 2004 (hereinafter British Columbia’s Submission).
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In addition to the CBR’s alleged inconsistency with Article 807 and Annex 807.1, Alberta
maintains that Canada breached Article 406.2 (Transparency) by not notifying Alberta
and the other Parties to the AIT that the CBR would “materially affect the operation™ of
the AIT.

Finally, Alberta asserts that by creating disharmony between the federal and Alberta
cost of credit disclosure laws, the CBR have created an obstacle to internal trade in
contravention of Article 403 (No Obstacles).

Alberta alleges that Alberta regulated financial institutions have been injured because
federally regulated financial institutions do not have to meet the same stringent cost of
credit disclosure obligations as their provincial counterparts. In Alberta’s view, this
places Alberta regulated institutions at a competitive disadvantage.

Furthermore, Alberta alleges that the disharmony between cost of credit disclosure
requirements between federally regulated and Alberta regulated institutions has
adversely affected consumer protection for Alberta residents.

Alberta asked the Panel to find that the two provisions of the CBR at issue:

. are an obstacle to internal trade as set out in Article 403;

. are inconsistent with Article 406’s transparency obligations;

. are not justified as a legitimate objective under Article 803; and

o do not to the greatest extent possible reconcile cost of credit disclosure

legislation contrary to Articles 405 and 807 and Annex 807.1.

Alberta asked the Panel to recommend that the CBR be amended in accordance with
the HA to require:

. that the 2-days advance notice provision on cost of credit disclosure on
mortgages before the credit consumer incurs any obligation that would
affect the APR be only properly waived upon the borrower obtaining
independent legal advice; and

. that there be full disclosure of the APR for line of credit agreements, such
disclosure including interest and non-interest costs where applicable as
set out in the HA.

Québec agrees with Alberta’s allegations regarding the CBR’s alleged inconsistencies
with the AIT. In addition, Québec alleges that the CBR are inconsistent with paragraphs
3(a) and 4(e) of Article 101 (Mutually Agreed Principles) and Article 102 (Extent of

° Article 406.2.
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Obligations). Québec also alleges that the CBR establish a level of consumer
protection below that established by the HA and current Québec cost of credit
disclosure legislation. As the AIT does not oblige a Party to lower its current level of
consumer protection in order to achieve harmonization of the measures listed in Annex
807.1, Quebec asserts that it does not intend to adjust its regulations to harmonize with
the CBR.

Québec contends that the CBR cause significant harm to Québec consumers and
businesses. In addition to the remedy requested by Alberta, Québec asked the Panel to
direct the Government of Canada, as an interim measure until the CBR are amended, to
immediately take all necessary measures to suspend the application and effects of
paragraphs 7(2) and 10(1)(b) of the CBR.

British Columbia agrees with Alberta’s and Québec’s allegations regarding the CBR’s
alleged inconsistencies with the AIT. In addition, British Columbia alleges that the CBR
are inconsistent with paragraph 3(b) of Article 101 and Article 1808 (Non-Conforming
Measures).

British Columbia contends that by providing a competitive advantage to federally
regulated institutions in the highly competitive financial market, the CBR impair internal
trade and cause injury to provincially regulated institutions. British Columbia argues
that, based on a prior panel’s holding that proof of a demonstrable dollar amount is not
necessary to establish injury, this Panel can make a finding of actual or potential injury
by a common sense consideration of the significant shifts in market share that the CBR
would cause.

4. THE RESPONSE?®

Canada maintains that the CBR are consistent with the AIT and do not violate Articles
101, 102, 403, 405, 406, 807, and 1808 or Annex 807.1.

Canada contends that it has complied with the reconciliation requirements of Articles
405 and 807 and Annex 807.1 by minimizing any differences between the CBR and the
HA to the greatest extent possible. The CBR’s two deviations from the HA were made
in response to concerns raised by stakeholders during consultations on a draft of the
CBR and Canada contends that they provide a superior level of consumer protection to
that provided by the comparable provisions of the HA.

Canada submits that the two deviations from the HA fall within the margin of flexibility
afforded by the AIT and the HA, specifically, by subsection 1(4) of the HA.

Canada’s response to the complaint is more fully described in Submission of the Responding
Party, Government of Canada, February 16, 2004 (hereinafter Canada’s Submission) which can
be found on the Internal Trade Agreement website: www.intrasec.mb.ca.
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Canada contends that it conformed to the transparency requirements of Article 406 by
circulating the draft CBR to the provinces and territories in February 2000 and pre-
publishing them in the Canada Gazette several months before they were registered on
March 15, 2001.

Canada submits that the differences between the CBR and Alberta’s cost of credit
disclosure laws are so minor as to have minimal, if any, impact on internal trade.
Further, the failure of other provinces and territories to amend their legislation to
conform with the HA cannot be attributed to the differences between the HA and the
CBR. Canada argues that even if the harmonization process has been impeded by the
federal government’s adoption of the CBR, it does not follow that an obstacle to trade
has been created.

Canada argues that Alberta, Québec and British Columbia have not provided any
documented evidence that provincially regulated financial institutions have been injured
as a result of the alleged competitive advantage of federally regulated financial
institutions. Canada submits that evidence of a shift in market share in favour of the
federally regulated institutions with documentation of causation would be required to
support the allegations of injury.

Canada submits that:

o the Panel should not find that the CBR are inconsistent with the AIT,;
. no recommendations are required from the Panel; and
. the Panel should dismiss the complaint.

In the event that the Panel did find a breach of the AIT, Canada requested that, should
the Panel recommend that the CBR be amended, it set out precisely how that should be
effected:

. With respect to disclosure for APR for lines of credit, would it be
acceptable for the regulations to stipulate the assumptions to be made on
the part of banks with respect to the terms of the loan and the amount?

. With respect to the waiver of the cooling-off period, what advice must the
borrower seek from a lawyer? Is it acceptable for the regulations to
establish other conditions under which the borrower may waive the
cooling-off period? If so, what is the nature of those conditions?



Report of the Panel concerning a dispute by Alberta,
Québec and British Columbia with Canada

Canada also requested the Panel to provide direction on:
. how the Parties are to interpret subsection 1(4) of the HA; and

. how cost of credit legislation is to deal with frequently changing conditions
in the credit market.

5. PANEL FINDINGS

51 Introduction

When the AIT entered into force in 1995, it could best be described as a work in
progress. Throughout the AIT there were directives to the Parties to complete
negotiations by a specified date or to ensure that their respective measures covered by
the AIT complied with it. Chapter Eight (Consumer-Related Measures and Standards)
was no exception to this general observation.

5.1.1 The AIT's Provisions on Cost of Credit Disclosure

Part IV of the AIT, which includes Chapter Eight, contains a number of “Specific Rules”
dealing with various aspects of trade within Canada. Recognizing that standards can
operate as obstacles to trade, the Parties assumed obligations respecting licensing,
registration, and certification fees (Article 805), residency and local presence
requirements (Article 806), and the reconciliation of consumer-related measures and
standards (Article 807). At the same time Article 804, Right to Establish Consumer-
Related Measures and Standards, confirmed each Party’s respective right in pursuit of a
legitimate objective to establish the level of consumer protection that it considers
appropriate.

Article 807 is a chapter-specific version of a more generally worded provision found in
the AIT’s “General Rules”. Article 405 (Reconciliation) provides:

“1. In order to provide for the free movement of persons, goods, services and
investments within Canada, the Parties shall, in accordance with Annex 405.1, reconcile
their standards and standards-related measures by harmonization, mutual recognition or
other means.

2. Where a difference, duplication or overlap in regulatory measures or regulatory
regimes operates to create an obstacle to internal trade, the Parties shall, in accordance
with Annex 405.2, cooperate with a view to addressing the difference, duplication or
overlap.”
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Article 807 (Reconciliation of Consumer-Related Measures and Standards) elaborated
upon Article 405:’

“1. For the purposes of Article 405 (Reconciliation), the Parties shall, to the greatest
extent possible, reconcile their respective consumer-related measures and standards
listed in Annex 807.1 to a high and effective level of consumer protection. No Party shall
be required by such reconciliation to lower the level of consumer protection that it
maintains as at the date of entry into force of this Agreement.

2. The list of measures and standards in Annex 807.1 may be expanded in
accordance with Article 809.”

While Article 807 did not expressly state that a federal-provincial/territorial negotiation
would be initiated, all Parties understood that this is what the harmonization process
would entail. Annex 807.1(7) (Reconciliation of Consumer-Related Measures and
Standards: Cost of Credit Disclosure) listed the objectives of adopting harmonized
legislation in this area and contemplated the conduct of negotiations:

“7. The Parties shall adopt harmonized legislation respecting the disclosure of cost
of credit in accordance with the following objectives, among others:

€) to ensure that, before making a credit-purchasing decision, consumers
receive fair, accurate and comparable information about the cost of
credit;

(b) to ensure that, with respect to non-mortgage credit, consumers are

entitled to repay their loans at any time and, in that event, to pay only
those finance charges that have been earned at the time the loans are
repaid; and

(c) to ensure that the disclosure is as clear and as simple as possible, taking
into account the inherent complexity of disclosure issues related to any
form of credit.

8. The harmonized cost of credit disclosure legislation referred to in paragraph 7
shall apply to all forms of consumer credit, including.

€) fixed credit such as loans for a fixed sum to be repaid in installments;
(b) open credit such as lines of credit and credit cards;

(c) loans secured by mortgage of real property;

(d) supplier credit such as conditional sale agreements; and

(e) long-term leases of consumer goods.

Article 800.2 states: “For greater certainty, Articles 400 (Application) ... 405 (Reconciliation)
...apply to this Chapter, except as otherwise provided in this Chapter.”
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9. Federal legislation relevant to costs of credit disclosure includes:

€) the disclosure provisions in the Bank Act (Canada) and the federal cost
of borrowing regulations;

(b) the cost of credit disclosure provisions in federal legislation governing
other federally incorporated financial institutions; and

(c) the Interest Act (Canada).

10. The Parties shall complete negotiations on the harmonization of cost of credit
disclosure no later than January 1, 1996, and shall adopt such harmonized legislation no
later than January 1, 1997.”

Although the AIT does not define “harmonized legislation” it defines “harmonization” to
mean “making identical or minimizing the differences between standards or related
measures of similar scope”.? [Emphasis added.] This definition combines two different
forms of collaboration. Governments may seek to establish a common or uniform
standard (by making identical standards) or they may seek to minimize differences
between their respective standards. In the latter case, continuing differences in
regulation are contemplated and tolerated. Both processes are encompassed in the

definition of harmonization.

Chapter Eight also established a committee to oversee the process of completing the
work contemplated by the Parties. Article 809 established the Committee on
Consumer-Related Measures and Standards (CMC) to monitor the Chapter's
implementation and administration, facilitate the process for reconciliation of consumer-
related measures and standards, including the identification of such measures and
standards for inclusion in Annex 807.1, provide a forum for discussion on issues relating
to measures and standards, and to submit to Ministers an annual report relating to
Chapter Eight.?

Although the cost of credit disclosure negotiations were not completed within the time
frame set out in Annex 807.1, the Parties did finally arrive at an agreement. In a CMC
conference call held on April 15, 1998, it was noted that the CCDL WG (Cost of Credit
Disclosure Law Working Group) had approved a “template”. In an undated letter, the
Co-chairs of the CMC reported this progress to the Alberta Minister responsible for this
matter'® (and presumably to other Ministers Responsible for Consumer Affairs) noting
that the template was finalized "[a]fter further rounds of consultations with key
stakeholders (e.g., the Canadian Bankers Association, Canadian Finance & Leasing

Association) and discussions among CMC members...".** They mentioned that
8 Article 200.
o Article 809.
10 Alberta’s Submission, Annex 1, Tab 7.
11
Id.
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"Alberta has introduced legislation consistent with this template, to be enacted in the fall
of 1998" and in conclusion noted the stakeholders’ continuing interest in the process:

“As you can appreciate, stakeholders are very anxious to see the final version of the
template. In addition, they have expressed a keen desire to be able to monitor progress
in the implementation of harmonization.”?

On June 1, 1998, the CMC formally approved the Agreement for Harmonization of Cost
of Credit Disclosure Laws in Canada: Drafting Template (HA).:
5.1.2 The HA Briefly Described
The HA addressed “Consumer Loans” in Part |, which dealt with 10 subjects:
0] Annual Percentage Rate or APR;
(i) Disclosure Statements;
(i)  Subsequent Disclosure;
(iv)  Prepayment of Loans;
(v) Default Charges;
(vi)  Credit Cards;
(vii)  Brokered Loans;
(viii)  Cancellation of Optional Services;
(ix)  Informal Credit Arrangements; and
() Advertisements.
Part I, which is not relevant to the issues in dispute here, dealt with Leases.
The HA's format warrants some description, particularly since it is a somewhat unusual
product of negotiations with its “Introduction” section reflecting multiple objectives and

purposes.

After recounting that the Ministers Responsible for Consumer Affairs had agreed “in
principle” with the harmonization proposals of July 1996 and that they had requested
the CMC to develop a technical template expressing the proposals in sufficient detail to

12 Id

13 Alberta’s Submission, CMC Minutes of April 15 Conference Call, Annex 1, Tab 6.
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guide legal drafting and to conduct technical consultations with stakeholders, the HA
then describes its format:

“Format of this Paper

The following draft agreement reflects recommendations by Consumer Affairs Ministers
and consultations by the Consumer Measures Committee with industry and consumer
representatives on draft proposals issued in July of 1996. It provides the policy decisions
made in the course of the negotiations and approved by Ministers, as well as a boxed
template to assist individual jurisdictions in giving common legislative effect to these
policy decisions.

Additional policy clarifications and items proposed by the Working Group as a result of
stakeholder comments and deliberations subsequent to the September 1996 Ministers’
Meeting are in bold text.“* [Bolding in original; italics added.]

The HA thus simultaneously comprises a “draft agreement” with “recommendations” by
Ministers, “policy decisions”, a “boxed template” to assist jurisdictions to give common
legislative effect to the policy decisions, and “additional policy clarifications and items”
proposed by the Working Group of officials who drafted the agreement on behalf of the
CMC.

The HA then sets out the objectives of the proposed reforms, namely, “to harmonize
laws and develop uniform cost of credit disclosure requirements in order to reduce
compliance costs and provide uniform consumer protection across Canada, to clarify
and, where possible, simplify cost of credit disclosure rules; and to modernize laws to
take account of developments in credit markets in recent years”. It “is intended that
consumers will benefit from a consistently high standard of protection and that
businesses will be able to use the same procedures, credit advertisements, disclosure
statements and disclosure in contracts in all parts of the country”. Finally, the paper
notes that the “harmonization agreement is intended to cover a core subject matter of
cost of credit and long term leasing disclosure to consumers” and “[jJurisdictions reserve
the right to apply the harmonized standard more broadly, to otherwise engage in
substantive regulation of credit and leasing practices, and to address enforcement and
compliance issues individually in ways that do not reduce the practical level of
harmonization on the core subject of consumer disclosure”.’®> The next section, entitled
“Application”, states that “[h]Jarmonization will apply to all federal and provincial laws
governing disclosure of the cost of consumer loans” and identifies the relevant federal
financial institutions laws (and the Interest Act) and provincial consumer protection and
financial institution laws as the subjects of the harmonization process.*®

Harmonization Agreement, p. 1, “Format of this Paper”. [Bolding in original.]
1 Id., pp. 1-2.
16 Id., p. 2.

10
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This is followed by a section entitled “Compliance”, which states in bolded text:

“Individual jurisdictions will have the discretion to decide how they will enforce the
harmonized provisions.”"’

The Introduction then presents the first of a series of “Drafting Template Proposal(s)”,
setting out a suggested section 1 of a jurisdiction’s regulation on cost of borrowing
disclosure:

“Drafting Template Proposal:

S.1
(2) In this section, “borrower”, “credit grantor” and “credit agreement” include a
lessee, lessor and lease, respectively.
(2) Subject to the following paragraphs, these harmonized provisions only applies to
a) a credit agreement made by a credit grantor in the course of carrying on
a business, or
b) credit agreement arranged by a broker whether or not the credit grantor
enters into the agreement in the course of carrying on a business.
3) The harmonized provisions do not apply if,
a) the credit agreement is a business credit agreement; or
b) the borrower is not a natural person.
(4) The Regulation making authority may, by regulation, exclude any class of credit

agreement or class of credit grantor or broker from the application of the harmonized
provisions or modify the application of any the (sic) provisions with respect to any class of
credit agreement or class of credit grantor or broker.” [lItalics in original; underlining
added.]

The Panel will revert to the underlined subsection 1(4). For present purposes, it
warrants noting that this sub-section assumes pivotal importance in the present dispute
and that it appears to stand in contrast to the HA'’s previously-stated objectives. While
the negotiations were aimed at uniformity and consistency of credit disclosure
legislation, subsection 1(4) states that a jurisdiction may exclude credit agreements or
credit grantors from the application of the harmonized provisions or modify the
application of its provisions to any class of credit agreement or credit grantor. This
power to exclude appears to reflect anintent to retain each jurisdiction’s discretion to act
differently from other jurisdictions and underscores the fact that the drafters were
contemplating harmonization rather than a model law to be implemented in accordance
with its terms by each AIT Party.*®

v Id., p. 2.

Canada’s Submission, Tab 25, pp. 4-5, contains a submission by the Ontario branch of the
Canadian Bar Association on an earlier version of the HA released for public comment by the

11
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Finally, the Introduction contains a concluding section based on paragraph 7 of Annex
807.1 entitled, “Purpose of Cost of Credit Disclosure Law”:

“The objectives of the harmonized laws are those which have guided development of
cost of credit disclosure legislation in the past. They are to ensure that:

. consumers receive fair, accurate, timely and comparable information about the cost of
credit in order to obtain the most economical credit for their needs;

. disclosure and disclosure requirements be as clear and simple as possible, given the
inherent complexity of the subject matter;

. consumers be entitled to pay off loans (other than mortgages) at any time, and if they do
so, incur only those finance charges earned up to the time at which the loan is paid off.
Collateral mortgage loans are subject to the same prepayment rights as regular loans.”

The HA then notes that given the complexity of credit transactions, it is important that
disclosure documents be in plain language (and sets out the second drafting template
proposal in that regard) and thereafter addresses the various components of the cost of
credit disclosure harmonization agreement, beginning with the Annual Percentage Rate
(APR).

The APR is one of the matters at dispute in this proceeding. The APR measures the
cost of borrowing for a credit agreement and is expressed as an annual percentage rate
that includes the Annual Interest Rate. It is an important means by which the
comparability of different credit offers can be ascertained. The idea is that the lender
must disclose not only the interest rate but all non-interest charges that may be levied.
The policy concern is that if Lender A stipulates an APR of, for example, 9% and Lender
B stipulates an Annual Interest Rate of 8%, plus charges, the consumer may be led to

CMC on September 26, 1997. In its submission, the CBA-Ontario criticized the template
approach and foreshadowed the present dispute: “...Rather than working toward a uniform or
model statute which would integrate the principles agreed to by the Ministers, the Drafting
Template merely provides what are essentially disjointed provisions even though they are
cosmetically arranged in sequentially numbered sections. Clearly, these provisions are nowhere
close to a statute. It seems to be contemplated that each of the individual jurisdictions will from
this genesis draft its own statutory language. The prospect of provisions being separately drafted
in ten or more jurisdictions is not an attractive one. This process for developing legislation
Canada-wide belies consistency. Inconsistent legislation will likely contribute to consumer
uncertainty and inequalities. ...It will also perpetuate the problems currently faced by credit
grantors who carry on business in more than one jurisdiction. The Drafting Template itself
highlights in a great number of places the fact that individual jurisdictions have expressly reserved
the right to deal with a topic as they see fit. This apparent lack of consensus is reflected further
by the fact that the Drafting Template also contemplates many matters which are to be addressed
in regulations. For example, regulations are to address significant matters such as classes of
credit agreements or classes of credit grantors to be exempted from the provisions, modifications
of the provisions with respect to certain classes of agreement or credit grantor, ‘default charges’,
the meaning of ‘plain language’, and so on. Presumably, each jurisdiction is to set its own
policies as to such important matters, and then draft its own regulations in its own fashion ...".
[Emphasis added.]

12
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conclude that Lender B is offering cheaper credit than Lender A, when this may not be
the case.

5.1.3 The HA’s Implementation

Having concluded the HA, the next step in the intergovernmental consultation process
was to secure ministerial approval of the drafting template.

A Draft Report to Ministers prepared by the Office of Consumer Affairs, Industry
Canada, dated October 6, 1998, addressed the projected timelines for implementation
by governments.’® It noted that Alberta’s 1998 Fair Trading Act was scheduled to be
proclaimed on September 1, 1999 along with its accompanying regulations. In
Canada’s case, reference was made to the 1997 amendments to the regulation-making
power in the Bank Act. As for the federal regulations, the Report indicated that: "Bank
Act Regs are in the drafting stage: implementation is scheduled for 1999."%° At that time
both Canada and Alberta appeared to have similar timelines for producing their
regulations.

Section Il of the Report, entitled, "Implementation Issues" addressed a number of
issues. Of particular interest to this dispute are items b., "Who implements first?", and
c. "True harmonization."?

With respect to "Who implements first?," the Report stated:

“CMC discussions indicated a reluctance by some smaller jurisdictions to move ahead
with implementation in advance of larger jurisdictions. They expressed concern about
finding themselves alone with new rules.

There was agreement among CMC members on the importance of having a critical mass
of larger jurisdictions moving forward with implementation and there had been progress
on this front. Alberta has already moved ahead with new legislation and has shared its
Fair Trading Act with all jurisdictions. The federal government has amended legislation
and shared draft regulations with all jurisdictions. Ontario and Québec have both
indicated that they plan to amend (or introduce) legislation later this year and regulations
by June 1999. This gives smaller jurisdictions more certainty with respect to the
substance and timing of implementation in a critical mass of larger jurisdictions.”
[Emphasis added.]

With respect to "True harmonisation" the Report stated:

“Stakeholders have expressed concern that different jurisdictions may implement
different rules. While the template provides a significant degree of direction regarding
harmonisation, there are issues of interpretation by drafters which could lead to different
language in the legislation and regulations.

19 Alberta’s Submission, Annex II. Tab 1. p. 2

20 Id
2 d., pp. 3-4.
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CMC has a strong commitment to true harmonisation and supports stronger informal
cooperation among officials and drafters across jurisdictions. Much of the template is
likely to be covered in regulations so cooperation on drafting regulations is recognized as
particularly important. [Emphasis added.]

Efforts to date include:

. The federal Department of Finance shared confidential draft regulations with provinces
and territories to seek comment.

. Valuable input was received from Alberta, Québec and Ontario. Alberta plans to send its
draft regulations to CMC members and their drafters early this fall.

o Alberta's Chief Legislative Counsel will be sharing Alberta's draft regulations with his
counterparts from other jurisdictions during this group's annual meeting in September.”*

The Draft Report also commented on the staging of implementation across the country,
given the obvious interest of stakeholders in terms of modification of their contracts and
disclosure practices, etc.:

“Stakeholders have a particular interest in the date which new regulations go into force in
the larger jurisdictions. Based on the table in Section Il, the federal government, Alberta,
Ontario and Québec will be implementing the new regulations in 1999. Close
cooperation among these jurisdictions on the timing and substance of their regulations
will help to provide some certainty and direction to stakeholders...””* [Emphasis added.]

Finally, the communications strategy to be implemented by the Parties contemplated
that the CMC would play a role both in monitoring and independently assessing how
each Party’s legislation and regulations implemented the HA:

“The CMC will be monitoring implementation on an ongoing basis to assess the degree of
“real harmonization” and will sponsor an independent assessment based on draft
regulations available in the late spring...

The Consumer Connection section of Industry Canada’s Strategies website is proposed
as the focal point for ongoing information-sharing with stakeholders...”

And:

“Conclusions from CMC'’s proposed independent assessment of new legislation and
regulations could be shared with stakeholders through the Consumer Connection
website.”* [Emphasis added.]

The CMC submitted the Report to Ministers on the Cost of Credit Disclosure Legislation
Harmonization at their meeting in Charlottetown on November 13, 1998. The Ministers
accepted and approved the Report and also "endorsed the common communication

2 Id., p. 4.
2 Id., p. 5.
24 |d
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strategy.” According to the "Summary of Proceedings” of that meeting, the Federal
Minister, the Hon. John Manley:

“...encouraged all governments to continue the progress in bringing the legislation to law.

He indicated that the communications strategy in the documentation suggests posting
provincial legislative and regulatory developments on the Consumer Connections
Website at Industry Canada. He said that the harmonization effort provides a good
example of what can be achieved through federal-provincial-territorial cooperation. He
added that the objective is to have consumers better informed and allow them to learn
what is involved in discerning the cost of credit.”

As the October 1998 Draft Report to Ministers contemplated, Alberta was the first
jurisdiction in Canada to implement the HA and it duly shared its draft legislation with
the other Parties to the AIT. Alberta’s Fair Trading Act and related Cost of Credit
Disclosure Regulation both entered into force on September 1, 1999. Alberta followed
the HA closely, requiring the APR to be disclosed in all forms of credit agreement for
open credit and implementing the waiver of the 2-day cooling off period for mortgage
loans if the borrower obtained independent legal advice. Alberta added two other
means by which the 2-day cooling off period could be waived and there was some
dispute as to whether this was as faithful to the HA as Alberta claimed. Canada
asserted that Alberta did not implement the waiver period in the manner contemplated
by the HA.?® Alberta responded at the hearing that it had merely provided for more
favourable conditions for its borrowers, as expressly permitted by the HA.?® For the
purposes of this dispute, which focuses on Canada’s measure, this argument need not
be resolved.

The timing of Alberta’s implementation warrants noting. It brought its legislation and
regulations into force shortly after receiving the first draft of the Cost of Borrowing
(Banks) Regulations (CBR) from the federal Department of Finance. (By letter dated
August 20, 1999, the Department of Finance transmitted its draft CBR to each
province.) As shall be seen, this first version of the CBR was HA-consistent. Alberta’s
complaint concerns the second version of the regulations which ultimately entered into
force on September 1, 2001.

Canada was the next jurisdiction to implement the HA. After the first draft of the CBR
had been drafted and distributed to the provinces for comment, the federal Department
of Finance initiated its own stakeholders’ consultations as required by the Government
of Canada Regulatory Policy.

Following such consultations, Canada chose to exclude lines of credit from the HA’s
requirement that the APR be disclosed. Canada required that banks disclose all non-
interest charges in addition to interest charges, but did not go the further step of

Canada’s Submission, paras. 90-95.

Hearing Transcript, pp. 63-64.
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requiring that they be disclosed as an APR.?” Canada also varied the 2-day cooling off
period waiver for mortgages. Instead of requiring the borrower to obtain independent
legal advice in order to waive the 2-day period, the CBR permitted the borrower to
simply waive the period.?® These are the two aspects of the Canadian measure at issue
in this dispute.?®

Although some provinces took initial steps to implement the HA, since Canada’s CBR
have been promulgated, none have brought legislation or regulations into effect.
Alberta’s view (one shared by Québec and British Columbia) is that Canada’s action
has stalled the reform process.* Alberta asserts that its:

“...concern ... relates to Finance Canada’s action in weakening the commitment to
cooperative action and cooperative federalism. The unannounced retreat from the jointly
negotiated Harmonization Template, particularly after Alberta’s expeditious legislated
commitment to the Harmonization Template ... has seriously damaged provincial and
territorial perspectives as to the resolve of Canada in cooperative federal efforts such as
the Agreement on Internal Trade.”"

Alberta relied in this respect on a number of letters from other provinces and territories
in reply to a questionnaire dispatched to them by Alberta.*

2 Canada’s Submission, paras. 55-56.

2 Id., para. 64.

2 The dispute centered on the Cost of Borrowing (Banks) Regulations. However, Canada also

promulgated cost of borrowing regulations for other federally regulated financial institutions such
as Canadian insurance companies, foreign insurance companies, and trust and loan companies.
In each instance, the regulations mirrored the CBR in exempting lines of credit from the APR
disclosure requirement and relaxing the waiver requirements for mortgages. See Canada’s
Submission, Tab 14, where the Regulatory Impact Analysis Statement notes at p. 2901 of the
Canada Gazette: “New Cost of Borrowing (Trust and Loan Companies) Regulations ..., which will
provide for a disclosure regime for federally regulated trust and loan companies and federally
regulated insurance companies identical to that set forth in the new Cost of Borrowing (Banks)
Regulations, are now required to implement the federal government’s commitments under the
harmonization exercise.”

%0 British Columbia’s Submission, p. 26, “This lack of harmonization was the deciding factor in

British Columbia not proclaiming this legislation.”

3 Alberta’s Submission, p. 7.

32 Annex Il of Alberta’s Submission includes letters to this effect from:

- Ontario, dated August 28, 2003 and December 04, 2003,
- Nova Scotia, dated December 9, 2003,

- New Brunswick, dated November 27, 2003,

- British Columbia, dated August 19, 2003,

- Saskatchewan, dated December 8, 2003,

- Northwest Territories, dated August 27, 2003 and December 12, 2003,
and

- Yukon Territory, dated December 3, 2003.
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For its part, Canada denies that its action has impaired internal trade or the
harmonization process:

“168. ... only minor differences exist between the CBR and the proposals in the
Harmonization Document. The AIT and the Harmonization Document contemplate these
minor differences. If any territory and province feels it cannot proceed with its own cost
of credit disclosure measures, their failure to act cannot be attributed to the federal
government’s adoption of the CBR. Rather, the failure of other governments to act flows
either from an inability to accommodate the flexibility provided in the Harmonization
Document and the AIT or from local conditions.

*kk

172.  While Alberta believes that the harmonization process has stalled, it comes as
some surprise that minor differences between the CBR and the Harmonization Document
caused this to occur. As demonstrated above, the Harmonization Document allowed for
some degree of difference between measures adopted by each jurisdiction. These
differences are also minor relative to the still outstanding obligations under the AIT of the
other parties (including the intervening parties in this dispute). They have not met their
obligations under the AIT to any extent. Nothing in the evidence or in logic or common
sense excuses them from complying with the AIT and the Harmonization Document to
the greatest extent possible.”* [Underlining in original.]

5.2 Alberta’s Complaints

Alberta, joined by the intervenors Québec and British Columbia, asserts that the CBR
offend both the HA and the AIT. Alberta’'s Submission is lengthy and complex. There is
considerable discussion of the relationship between harmonization under AIT Article
807 and Annex 807.1 generally, as well as detailed description of the HA, Alberta’s
measures, and those features of the CBR which are said to offend Canada’s
obligations. For purposes of addressing Alberta’s central arguments, the Panel has
found it convenient to group them as follows:

0] The CBR are inconsistent with the express terms of the HA;

(i) The process by which the CBR were put into force is contrary to AIT
Article 406, the “Transparency” provision;

(i)  The resulting disharmony with Alberta’s HA-compliant legislation is an
obstacle to trade contrary to AIT Article 403, the “No Obstacles” provision;
and

(iv)  The measure’s inconsistencies with the HA cannot be justified under
Article 803's “Legitimate Objectives” exclusion clause.®*

3 Canada’s Submission, paras. 168, 172.

3 This follows the order of argument at pp. 1-29 of Alberta’s Submission.
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The Panel will address each in turn.

By way of introduction to its analysis, the Panel wishes to make some general
comments about standards such as those at issue in this case.

Standards, be they consumer-related or other technical standards, have presented very
difficult challenges for governments seeking to liberalize trade at the international level
and, in Canada’s case, at the domestic level. Setting standards raises sensitive issues
of sovereignty. Each government wishes to legislate and regulate according to its own
conception of the public interest (which of course is not static and will change over
time). Due to differing conceptions of what is in the public interest and how such
interest should be protected, differences in regulation routinely and naturally occur. Yet
sometimes such regulatory differences can act as barriers to trade. Hence, at the
international level (and now within Canada), governments have addressed the problem
essentially in five ways:

) first, they have established rules that set out when barriers to trade are
prima facie impermissible;

. second, they have agreed that it may still be possible for a Party to justify
a measure that acts as a barrier to trade if the Party can demonstrate that
the measure’s purpose is to achieve a “legitimate objective” and meets
certain other criteria;

. third, they have provided for the requirement of “transparency” so as to
enable other Parties to ascertain what measures a Party has taken that
might affect the operation of the agreement;

. fourth, they have contemplated a process for conducting further
negotiations on standards-related matters without pre-judging the outcome
of such negotiations; and

. fifth, they have provided for consultations and in some cases dispute
settlement in the event that a dispute arises over a standard.

The AIT follows this approach.

Chapter Four, entitled, “General Rules”, sets out the basic obligations undertaken by
each Party,® establishes a “legitimate objectives” test that may allow a Party to justify
an otherwise impermissible measure,® and provides for the further reconciliation of
Parties’ standards by harmonization, mutual recognition, or other means.>’ Generally

In Articles 401-403.
% Article 404.
37 Article 405.
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speaking, the obligations set forth in this chapter are subject to the AIT's Chapter
Seventeen dispute settlement mechanism.*®

Chapter Eight, entitled, “Consumer-Related Measures and Standards”, modifies
Chapter Four's general rules with respect to a particular category of standards. The
basic obligations against trade barriers are carried forward from Chapter Four “except
as otherwise provided in this Chapter”.*®* The Article 404 “Legitimate Objectives”
provision does not apply because it is superseded by a chapter-specific provision in
Article 803."° The Article 405 “reconciliation” obligation continues to apply, albeit as
modified and supplemented by Article 807.** Finally, Annex 807.1 sets out three

matters for further negotiation.**

The Parties’ collective undertaking to conduct certain negotiations on differing standards
should be distinguished from the other Chapter Eight obligations. Whereas Articles
401-403 set out obligations that apply to each Party’s own measures, Article 405
establishes the obligation to reconcile standards when different Parties regulate
differently:

“Article 405: Reconciliation

1. In order to provide for the free movement of persons, goods, services and
investments within Canada, the Parties shall, in accordance with Annex 405.1, reconcile
their standards and standards-related measures by harmonization, mutual recognition or
other means.

2. Where a difference, duplication or overlap in regulatory measures or regulatory
regimes operates to create an obstacle to internal trade, the Parties shall, in accordance
with Annex 405.2, cooperate with a view to addressing the difference, duplication or
overlap.” [Emphasis added.]

This provision is aimed at promoting the free movement of persons, etc. within Canada.
Since different jurisdictions can regulate differently, the reconciliation of such
differences takes place either through the negotiations contemplated in Annex 405.1 or,
where the difference operates to create an obstacle to trade, through the consultative
process set out in Annex 405.2.

Article 807 builds upon this basic obligation in the specific case of consumer-related
measures and standards:

% Although, as shall be seen, there is an important exception contained in Annex 405.2, paragraph

10.
3 See Article 800.2.
40 Article 800.1.

4 Avrticle 807, Reconciliation of Consumer-Related Measures and Standards.

42 Annex 807.1, Reconciliation of Consumer-Related Measures and Standards.
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“Article 807: Reconciliation of Consumer-Related Measures and Standards

1. For the purposes of Article 405 (Reconciliation), the Parties shall, to the greatest
extent possible, reconcile their respective consumer-related measures and standards
listed in Annex 807.1 to a high and effective level of consumer protection. No Party shall
be required by such reconciliation to lower the level of consumer protection that it
maintains as at the date of entry into force of this Agreement.

2. The list of measures and standards in Annex 807.1 may be expanded in
accordance with Article 809.”

It was pursuant to Articles 405 and 807 that the Parties conducted the cost of credit
disclosure negotiations.

The differences between Article 807 and other Chapter Eight obligations warrant
comment. Article 807 commits the Parties to a reconciliation process but does not
oblige them to attain a particular result. This is consistent with the international
agreements that influenced the structure and content of the AIT.

The AIT preserves a margin of appreciation for each Party. For example, a province
that felt strongly about a particular standard that was more stringent than those
maintained by other provinces would not be obliged to sacrifice its own standard in the
interests of harmonization and liberalized trade. To make it clear that standard
reconciliation would not lead to the so-called “race to the bottom” feared by some critics
of standards negotiations, the second sentence of Article 807.1 confirmed that no Party
shall be required by such reconciliation to lower the level of consumer protection that it
maintained at the time of the AIT’s entry into force. This text holds significance for each
Party because it preserves its right to act in the public interest as it so defines it. The
AIT’s treatment of standards recognizes and legitimizes a Party’s right to disagree with
other Parties as to what the appropriate level of protection should be and the best way
to attain such protection.

This flexibility is reflected further in Annex 807.1, the reconciliation annex, which set out
three negotiations to be conducted after the AIT entered into force on: (i) direct selling,
(ii) upholstered and stuffed articles measures, and (iii) harmonized legislation on cost of
credit disclosure, the matter that occupies this Panel. Paragraph 7 of the Annex listed
three objectives of the negotiations “among others” not expressly listed:

“Annex 807.1: Reconciliation of Consumer-Related Measures and Standards

Cost of Credit Disclosure

7. The Parties shall adopt harmonized legislation respecting the disclosure of cost
of credit in accordance with the following objectives, among others:
€) to ensure that, before making a credit-purchasing decision, consumers
receive fair, accurate and comparable information about the cost of
credit;
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(b) to ensure that, with respect to non-mortgage credit, consumers are
entitled to repay their loans at any time and, in that event, to pay only
those finance charges that have been earned at the time the loans are
repaid; and

(c) to ensure that the disclosure is as clear and as simple as possible, taking
into account the inherent complexity of disclosure issues related to any
form of credit.”

Paragraph 8 listed the forms of consumer credit to which the harmonized cost of credit
disclosure legislation would apply. Paragraph 9 listed the federal legislation relevant to
cost of credit disclosure and paragraph 10 established a deadline for completion of
negotiations and adoption of harmonized legislation.

However, nothing was said about the details of the negotiations, what form the
harmonized legislation should take, whether there should be a uniform law or something
less, and so on. These matters were left for the negotiations.

Finally, as noted earlier, in defining “harmonization” for the purposes of the AIT, the
Parties conjoined two different notions. Article 200 states:

“harmonization means making identical or minimizing the differences between
standards or related measures of similar scope.” [Bolding in original.]

During the cost of credit disclosure negotiations, the Parties opted for the latter form of
harmonization; rather than employing a uniform or model law approach (such as that
undertaken by the Uniform Law Conference), they chose to seek to minimize the
differences between standards or related measures of similar scope.

Having recorded these general observations, the Panel now turns to Alberta’s main
contentions.

5.2.1 The CBR Are Inconsistent with the Express Terms of the HA

Alberta’s first allegation is that the CBR were inconsistent with the requirements of the
HA. It asserts:

“The regulation equates disclosure of cost of borrowing respecting lines of credit to only
require a reporting of the annual interest rate. Non-interest costs as set out in the s.
5(1)(a) through (e) (sic) are not disclosed to consumers of credit as a cost of borrowing if
the credit arrangement is a line of credit. The Harmonization Template includes these
categories of non-interest costs as a cost of borrowing within the APR formula. The
Harmonization Template requires the disclosure of the APR to consumers of credit
agreements that include lines of credit agreements. This inconsistency materially affects
the operation of the AIT as it relates to cost of credit disclosure harmonization. The
deliberate inconsistency with the Harmonized Template also causes a disharmony of

21



Report of the Panel concerning a dispute by Alberta,
Québec and British Columbia with Canada

cost of credit disclosure with respect to federal and Alberta consumer-related measures
and standards. The disharmony is an obstacle to internal trade.”*®

Alberta goes on to assert that the CBR's deviation from the HA's requirement of
obtaining independent legal advice prior to waiving the 2-day cooling off period for
mortgages was also inconsistent with the HA:

“The regulation allows for a waiver of the two clear business days cooling off period
between disclosure and entering into an enforceable mortgage (or the making of a
payment other than a disbursement) if the borrower simply has received the disclosure
and consents to a waiver of time.

Again, the Harmonization Template requires a two-day cooling off period for mortgage
loans, between disclosure and the earlier date of enforceability of the credit agreement or
the first (non-disbursement related) payment under the credit agreement. The two-day
period for receiving the disclosure statement may be waived by the borrower if the
borrower obtains independent legal advice. The regulation provides a waiver of time
through simple consent.

The inconsistency materially affects the operation of the AIT as it relates to cost of credit
disclosure harmonization. The deliberate inconsistency with the Harmonized Template
also causes a disharmony of cost of credit with respect to federal and Alberta consumer-
related measures and standards. The disharmony is an obstacle to internal trade.”**

Canada admits that its CBR excluded lines of credit from the requirement that the APR
be disclosed to would-be borrowers and that they changed the terms of the waiver of
the cooling off period for mortgages. Canada contends that it complied with the AIT by
minimizing any differences between its regulations and the proposals in the HA “to the
greatest extent possible”. This approach, it says, achieves the level of consumer
protection and harmony with other cost of credit disclosure regimes mandated by Article
807 of the AIT.*®

Canada points out further that subsection 1(4) of the HA was added to provide flexibility
to the Parties:

“148.  Although it appears that some members of the CMC would have liked to go
beyond the harmonization requirements of the AIT by having parties agree in the
Harmonization Document to legislate uniform cost of credit disclosure requirements, in
the end the members of the CMC allowed considerable erxibiIity.”46 [Canada then
guotes subsection 1(4).]

43 Alberta’s Submission, pp. 21-22.

4 Id., p. 22.
° Canada’s Submission, para. 3.
46 Id., para. 148.
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Canada says therefore that the modification of HA proposals 2.1.2 and 10.2 (regarding
APR and lines of credit) is clearly allowed by subsection 1(4).*” Canada takes the same
position with respect to the waiver of the 2-day cooling off period.*®

The question of whether Canada’s CBR are consistent with the HA requires the Panel
to interpret the HA in its entirety, and subsection 1(4) in particular, in light of the AIT’s
provisions setting out the scope of the cost of credit disclosure negotiations. Alberta
(together with British Columbia and Québec) argues that subsection 1(4) is not an
unqualified right to exclude any class of credit agreement or class of credit grantor from
the basic requirements of the HA template. It relies on the HA’s objectives as well as
the negotiating history to assert that it was not the negotiators’ intent to allow a Party to
take exclusions of the type taken by Canada because this would undermine the HA’s
trade liberalizing, consumer protection, and related objectives.

For its part, Canada asserts that the right was not qualified in the sense asserted by the
three provinces, that the Parties were engaged in a harmonization process which
contemplated differences in implementation (rather than a uniform law approach
requiring complete uniformity in implementation), and that it has reconciled its
consumer-related measures in this case to the greatest extent possible. Canada
submits that after it engaged in further stakeholder consultations and internal policy
discussions, it concluded that the two ways in which the CBR deviated from the HA
template were appropriate in the circumstances.

As noted earlier in the Panel’s description of the HA, subsection 1(4) of the HA states:

“(4) The Regulation making authority may, by regulation, exclude any class of credit
agreement or class of credit grantor or broker from the application of the harmonized
provisions or modify the application of any [of] the provisions with respect to any class of
credit agreement or class of credit grantor or broker.”® [Italics in original.]

Canada argues its two actions fall into this exclusion clause:

. The exclusion of lines of credit from the requirement to specify the APR
falls into the “Regulation making authority [Canada] ... by regulation,
exclud[ing] any class of credit agreement [lines of credit] ... from the
application [of] the harmonized provisions [regarding the APR] ... ".

o The insertion of a less rigorous waiver provision for mortgages (e.g.,
waiver with consent of the borrower rather than after having obtained
independent legal advice) falls into the “Regulation making authority
[Canada] by regulation, ... modify[ing] the application of any [of] the

4 Id., para. 157.
8 Id., paras. 96-97.

9 Harmonization Agreement, subsection 1(4).
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provisions [the waiver] with respect to any class of credit agreement
[mortgage] ... ".

Alberta, Québec and British Columbia sought to qualify the unambiguous and broad
language of section 1(4).>° They emphasized the negotiations’ objectives and other
language in the HA indicating that the purpose was to develop uniform cost of credit
disclosure requirements in order to improve comparability of information, reduce
compliance costs and provide uniform consumer protection across Canada, etc.

There was evidence that what became subsection 1(4) was transplanted to the HA from
a draft uniform law on cost of credit disclosure.®® Oddly, the negotiators did not see fit
to change subsection 1(4) by including language that required each Party to implement
the main provisions of the HA for each of the classes of credit and classes of credit
grantors that were the subjects of negotiation. Alberta’s view is that subsection 1(4)
was simply never intended to be exercised in the fashion that Canada employed it and
that its action fell outside of the Parties’ intent. The Panel has no reason to disagree
with Alberta’s view of the subsection especially given its active role in the negotiations
(its Mr. Solkowski was co-chair of the CMC Working Group and its leadership in being
first to implement the HA). However, Canada disputes Alberta’s view that this was the
shared intention of the Parties and relies on the plain wording of the subsection. The
Panel is thus confronted with sharply divergent views of what is permissible action
under subsection 1(4).

The issue is not free from doubt. On the one hand, the history of the negotiations of the
HA and stated objectives of both paragraph 7 of Annex 807.1 and the HA emphasize
the desirability of comparability, consistency in disclosure (with the related benefits of
harmonizing and simplifying different disclosure requirements across the country), and
consumer protection, and the decision by Canada to exclude lines of credit from the
APR and the change in the 2-day waiver provision for mortgages goes against those
stated objectives. On the other hand, the Parties did not see fit to qualify subsection
1(4), they clearly intended to harmonize rather than to engage in a uniform law-making
exercise, and, as noted above, when the CMC submitted its reports to Ministers, it
envisaged that it would both monitor and independently assess each Party’s
implementation of the HA “to assess the degree of ‘real harmonization™ to quote the
October 1998 Draft Report, the implication being that Parties could diverge in how they
implemented the HA. The difficulty is in determining the tolerable limits of divergence
or, to put it another way, the margin of flexibility available to each Party when
implementing the HA.

%0 Hearing Transcript, pp. 28-29, 115-118, 147-148.

>t Hearing Transcript, pp. 30, 325. Post-hearing submission from Alberta, Document 2. At the

hearing the Panel asked the disputing Parties to provide it with any additional documents that
might shed light on what eventually became subsection 1(4) of the HA.
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What is clear to any reader of the HA is the apparent inconsistency between subsection
1(4) and the overall objectives of the HA. At the hearing Canada acknowledged that

subsection 1(4) is: “...rather extraordinary...

n52

On its face, and considered independently of the rest of the HA, subsection 1(4)
essentially allows any Party to the HA to ignore important obligations it has undertaken
within the HA, without consequence. The Panel finds it difficult to believe that this was
the Parties’ intent, because such an interpretation could, if employed by different Parties
in different ways, effectively neuter the HA. The Panel considers that the HA must be
interpreted in light of the AIT’s general objective, any relevant mutually agreed principle,
any applicable substantive obligation, and the stated objectives of the cost of credit
disclosure negotiations. These include:

Article 100: Objective

It is the objective of the Parties to reduce and eliminate, to the extent possible,
barriers to the free movement of person, goods, services and investments within Canada
and to establish an open, efficient and stable domestic market. All Parties recognize and
agree that enhancing trade and mobility within Canada would contribute to the attainment
of this goal.

Article 101: Mutually Agreed Principles
3(c) Parties will reconcile relevant standards and regulatory measures to
provide for the free movement of persons, goods, services and
investments within Canada.
Article 102: Extent of Obligations
1. Each Party is responsible for compliance with this agreement:
€) by its departments, ministries and similar agencies of governments;
Article 405: Reconciliation
1. In order to provide for the free movement of persons, goods, services and
investments within Canada, the Parties shall, in accordance with Annex 405.1 reconcile
their standards and standard related measures by harmonization, mutual recognition or
other measures.”
Article 807: Reconciliation of Consumer-Related Measures and Standards
1. For the purposes of Article 405 ... , the Parties shall, to the greatest extent

possible, reconcile their respective consumer-related measures and standards listed in
Annex 807.1 to a high and effective level of consumer protection...

The Panel is also mindful of the observations of the Farmers Dairy/ NB Panel regarding
the effect of AIT Article 300. Article 300 provides:

Hearing Transcript, p. 229.
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Nothing in this Agreement alters the legislative or other authority of Parliament or
of the provincial legislatures or of the Government of Canada or of the provincial
governments or the rights of any of them with respect to the exercise of their legislative or
other authorities under the Constitution of Canada.”

In the Farmers Dairy/NB dispute®®, New Brunswick argued that the AIT is a “political”
agreement and, as confirmed by Article 300, cannot override the province’s authority to
legislate as it sees fit. While agreeing with New Brunswick’s interpretation of the
relationship between the AIT and the Constitution, the Panel rejected the argument that
Article 300 allowed the Parties to ignore their AIT obligations:

‘... the Panel notes that the Agreement contains the solemn undertakings of the
signatory governments. By entering into the Agreement, the Parties agreed that past
legislation, practice or policies may no longer be appropriate given the stated goals of the
Agreement. ... In signing the Agreement, the Parties recognized that constitutionally
valid measures may be contrary to the Agreement and may need to be changed in order
to achieve the objectives of the Agreement. Having themselves emphasised the
importance of the Agreement, the Parties ought to rigorously respect the commitments it
contains.”

In essence, the Farmers Dairy/NB Panel stated that a Party’s right to legislate as it sees
fit within its constitutional authority cannot be used as a defence when it acts contrary to
its AIT obligations. As signatories to the AIT, the Parties have voluntarily agreed to
balance their right to independent action with their responsibility to their partners in the
AIT.

It is the view of this Panel that the AIT is an important achievement given the history of
Canada, its constitutional system and the tensions that have arisen from time to time
between and amongst our federal, provincial and territorial governments. By and large,
the AIT has worked to the benefit of Canadians and it should be maintained, enhanced
and supported. It is worth preserving and all Parties to the AIT have a responsibility to
act in ways that contribute to its preservation.

The Panel appreciates Canada’s point that it has a much broader responsibility for
financial services regulation than simply cost of credit disclosure and that it may have
regulatory imperatives that are not shared by the provinces. In this regard, Canada
reminded the Panel of the “need to allow parties the necessary flexibility to respect
requirements of their legislation- and regulation-making process, as well as flexibility to
respond to rapid changes in the financial sector and financial products”.>* Canada
argued further that “parties also require flexibility to make cost of credit regulations

consistent with their wider regulatory contexts” and that the CBR “must fit within broader

%3 Report of the Article 1716 Panel concerning a Dispute between Farmers Co-operative Dairy

Limited of Nova Scotia and New Brunswick regarding New Brunswick'’s Fluid Milk Licensing
Measures, Winnipeg, Manitoba; September 13, 2003 (hereinafter Farmers Dairy/NB Panel
Report).

> Canada’s Submission, para. 198.
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federal disclosure regulations, federal consumer regulations and overall statutory and
regulatory regimes for the financial sector, none of which are governed by the AIT”.>®

Canada’s point about the AIT’'s very limited coverage of federal financial services
regulation is well taken. Article 1806 of the AIT confirms that “[e]xcept for measures
referred to in paragraphs 7 through 10 of Annex 807.1, nothing in [the AIT] ... applies to
measures adopted or maintained by a Party ... that exercises regulatory or supervisory

authority delegated by law in relation to financial institutio